CGDC. The Organization paid $27,000 to CGDC for the rental of properties which were used for
the Organization’s programs during the year ended June 30, 2016.

Note 17 – Prior Period Adjustment
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, Home Modification Loan Program (“HMLP”)
financial reporting requirements were clarified by the program’s funding agency, the Community
Economic Development Assistance Corporation (“CEDAC”), requiring the Organization to record
a non-current liability for HMLP restricted cash and loans receivable which would be returned to
CEDAC upon termination of the program or if the Organization’s contract was not renewed,
resulting in an understatement of amounts previously reported for long-term liabilities and an
overstatement of amounts previously reported for advances on contracts, net assets, revenue, and
expenses. Accordingly, the financial statements have been restated to reflect this change.

19

Community Teamwork, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

Note 17 – Prior Period Adjustment (continued)
As of June 30, 2015, the following amounts have been restated:

As
Previously

Stated Adjustment As Restated

Statement of activities:
Unrestricted net assets $ 1,721,869 $ (170,369) $ 1,551,500
Temporarily restricted net assets $ 7,198,517 $ (5,065,135) $ 2,133,382

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, the following amounts have been restated:

As
Previously

Stated Adjustment As Restated

Statement of financial position:
Advances on contracts $ 4,146,911 $ (210,578) $ 3,936,333
HMLP liability to CEDAC $   - $ 5,665,046 $ 5,665,046
Unrestricted net assets $ 2,034,362 $   376,496 $ 2,410,858
Temporarily restricted net assets $ 7,621,508 $ (5,830,964) $ 1,790,544

Statement of activities:
Service fees, grants and contributions $ 6,161,322 $ (245,015) $ 5,916,307

Statement of functional expenses:
Housing and Homeless Services –
Other administrative expenses $   318,050 $   (26,051) $   291,999

Statement of cash flows:
Change in net assets $   735,484 $ (218,964) $   516,520
Bad debt expense $   26,051 $   (26,051) $   -
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable $ (1,160,753) $   26,051 $ (1,134,702)
(Decrease) increase in advances on
contracts $ 1,249,691 $   42,048 $ 1,291,739

Increase in HMLP liability to CEDAC $   - $   176,916 $   176,916

Note 18 – Reclassifications
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, the Organization performed a review of net assets and
determined that certain unrestricted amounts had been recorded as temporarily restricted in prior
years. Accordingly, these amounts have been reclassified to reflect the proper net asset
classifications.

20

Community Teamwork, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

Note 19 – Subsequent Events
ASC 855-10, “Subsequent Events” defines further disclosure requirements for events that occur
after the statement of financial position date but before financial statements are issued. In
accordance with ASC 855-10, the Organization’s management has evaluated events subsequent
from June 30, 2017 through November 9, 2017, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued. There has been no material event noted during this period that would either
impact the results reflected in this report or the Organization’s results going forward.

Federal

Voucher MRVP

Moderate

Rehab MEOP AHVP Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,955,604$  827,288$   160,579$   -$   34,494$   4,977,965$

Accounts receivable 53,998   -   8,852   -   1,754   64,604

Prepaid expense 9,054   170   -   -   -   9,224

Total assets   4,018,656$  827,458$   169,431$   -$   36,248$   5,051,793$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Accounts payable and other liabilities 124,929$   59,726$   2,555$   -$   1,664$   188,874$

Advances on contracts 2,323,976   623,454   11,766   -   3,544   2,962,740

Total liabilities 2,448,905   683,180   14,321   -   5,208   3,151,614

Net assets 1,569,751   144,278   155,110   -   31,040   1,900,179

Total liabilities and net assets 4,018,656$  827,458$   169,431$   -$   36,248$   5,051,793$

June 30, 2017

Community Teamwork, Inc.
Housing Programs - DHCD

Supplemental Schedule of Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets

 21

Federal

Voucher MRVP

Moderate

Rehab MEOP AHVP Total

Revenues

Federal HAP 25,388,511$ -$   106,630$   -$   -$   25,495,141$

DHCD HAP -   6,426,073   -   -   39,385   6,465,458

Federal Admin 2,122,483   -   32,911   -   -   2,155,394

DHCD administration -   279,960   -   -   2,400   282,360

Subcontract revenue -   180,205   -   -   -   180,205

Total revenues 27,510,994  6,886,238   139,541   -   41,785   34,578,558

Expenses

Housing payments 25,429,367  6,430,246   106,630   -   39,385   32,005,628

Salaries 784,709   147,499   5,750   -   -   937,958

Taxes and fringe 259,477   49,740   1,866   -   -   311,083

Administrative support 186,358   27,028   1,651   -   -   215,037

Indirect 160,095   28,884   1,279   -   -   190,258

Occupancy 199,789   6,491   3,164   -   -   209,444

Program support 54,644   187,489   -   -   -   242,133

Total expenses 27,074,439  6,877,377   120,340   -   39,385   34,111,541

Change in Net Assets 436,555   8,861   19,201   -   2,400   467,017

Beginning Net Assets 1,133,196   135,417   135,909   20,888   28,640   1,454,050

Other Net Assets Changes -   -   -   (20,888)   -   (20,888)

Ending Net Assets 1,569,751$  144,278$   155,110$   -$   31,040$   1,900,179$

June 30, 2017

Community Teamwork, Inc.
Housing Programs - DHCD

Supplemental Schedule of Program Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

 22

ANSTISS CERTIFIED
PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors of
Community Teamwork, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government